
RAJYA SABHA [16 August, 2004]


./ cWdeA f7ह: ^LVP IT_K Q� Wqwx?


./ 74W? 1Ah;Q :  ]Y§K-IK IR�W �Vw ¨I VP Nj  JP �\KS [Yh ( r\_sKS )
...


./ 012 3450 6789 : ��M�V jKOSPMN हY jहP हdh

SHRI ARJUN SINGH: Sir, the amount that will be allocated to us will be decided by the Finance Ministry and the Planning Commission. We have told them that according to the programme, we would require approximately Rs. 2,800 crores.


./ 7:8;1< : STn�Z n_TopS h �PQNP _xqK qPNKh ^L tdb OKuU h UV JP gWK£
Sहm V�x qKh ... (r\_sKS)... tKVP n_TopS JP हRh UV JP gWK£ SहP V�x qKh ...
(r\_sKS)  �PQNP _xqK qPNK h ... (r\_sKS)... O_Kt [PMOUh _xqK VT  �oS VK O_Kt
V�S [T jहK हd? ... (r\_sKS)... ^L O_Kt [PMOUh ... (r\_sKS)... IJKLMN QहY[\
tहjT Sहm हdh ^LVP ^_KO QR IeS jहK हw x h [wIjK �oS WT MW\K हd, V� L\K gt ^L tdb OKUx ... (r\_sKS)... O_Kt Sहm ^\K हd, NY O_Kt WTST VK [wIjK NjPVK JP हdh ...
(r\_sKS)... O_Kt Sहm ^\K हd NY हK U©S ª_j VK �Y_P«S हd, _ह [T [PMOUh

Destitute youths and children

*283. SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Will the Minister of SOCIAL
JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there are more than four lakh destitute youths and children who are roaming on Delhi roads alone;

(b) whether 60 per cent of them are in the clutches of 'Evil' elements;
and

(c) if so, the measures proposed to be taken for rescue, shelter and rehabilitation of such destitutes?

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR): (a) and (b) There is no authentic data to indicate the number of destitute children and youth in Delhi or their links with organizations involved in criminal activity since this is a floating population with highly fluctuating numbers.

(c) The Department of Social Welfare, Government of NCT of Delhi provides facilities for shelter and rehabilitation to street children through 11 homes set up under the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of
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Children) Act, 2000. The Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment is supporting 10 shelters through NGOs.

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Sir, as regards the Minister's answer to part (a) of my question, I would like to bring to the notice of the hon.
Minister that recently an international organisation conducted a survey and stated that there are about 4 lakh street children in Delhi. In this regard, I would like to know whether the Government is taking any steps to conduct a survey of destitute children. If so, from when?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: There is no authentic data to say how many street children are there in Delhi. But, some NGO has conducted a survey, and it has been reported in the newspapers that there are about 1—4 lakh street children. But, as I have said earlier, this is a floating population and it is very difficult to really conduct a survey because their number keeps fluctuating a great deal. But we, the Government of India and the Government of NCT of Delhi, have a number of schemes to help out the street children whenever they are in need of help.

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: Has the Government taken any steps to conduct a survey?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, as I have explained it to the hon.
Member earlier, this is a floating population. From the neighbouring States, there is migrant labour ...{Interruptions) That is exactly what I am saying, that it is difficult to conduct a survey because it is a floating population of street children. Their numbers are highly fluctuating. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Kum Kum Rai. (Interruptions)


i8. 5d Q5d Q 08?:  IJKLMN QहY[\, I¬ 1999-2000 Q� gIहK\ r\ि�\� VT
IesKj VT MWU UV jK��P\ VK\l�Q �e� MV\K q\K ]K �j aIVT NहN M_�T` jY«qKj
VK\�W\ XYWT qU ]Th QR ^LVT  QK�\Q IT ...(r\_sKS)...


SHRIMATI VANGAGEETHA: Sir...

./ 7:8;1< : ^LVT  I_KW VK O_Kt NY [T M[\K avह�ST h ... (r\_sKS)...

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: No, Sir. (Interruptions)
SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: The question pertains to small children. It does not pertain to labour or passengers. There is no issue of floating population. (Interruptions)
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i80 5d Q5d Q 08?: Ij, \T WYq uNSK ह¨WK VjNT हR NY a�j VहKx IT MQWTqK? ...
(r\_sKS)...

SHRIMATI VANGA GEETHA: I want to ask my secbnd supplementary. A number of NGOs have been conducting surveys. Why is the Government not conducting a survey of the street children? That was my first supplementary. My second supplementary is this. The street children are lured into dangerous activities like drug-trafficking and other criminal activities, from pick-pocketing to bigger crimes like auto-lifting and robbery. What steps have been taken to see to it that these children come back and live a normal life?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: So far as the first supplementary of the hon.
Member is concerned, I have already replied that it is very difficult to conduct a survey. No survey can really be final and authentic because theirs is a floating population and its numbers keep varying a lot.

So far as the second supplementary is concerned, I would like to say that in the Juvenile Justice Act of 2000 we have provisions whereby we provide... (Interruptions) Sir, I have replied to the same question three times. Let me reply to the second supplementary. There was a study done in 1999 by the Police of children who have been crippled and who are found begging at road interjections and other places in Delhi. According to that study conducted by the Police, it was said that the children are not engaged in so much crime as has been the common perception. However, under the Juvenile Justice Act, for those children who are in conflict with law, there is the Juvenile Justice Board. The children are brought……


./ 7:8;1< :  tI हY q\K, VK P हY q\K, (r\_sKS) QR ®IK IQfNK हw x MV
QKSSP\ I[�\... (r\_sKS)... QTjP IeMSUh ... (r\_sKS)...


i80 5d Q5d Q 08?: IJKLMN QहY[\, QR ^LVT QK�\Q IT QKSSP\ Qx~P QहY[\K IT
\ह OKSSK pKहNP हw x MV 1999-2000 Q� gIहK\ r\ि�\� VT IesKj VT MWU, UV jKM�
VK\l�Q VT NहN \ह �Y¯KQ �e� MV\K q\K ]K, uI \YOSK VT NहN OY M_�T` jYOqKj VK\�W\ XYWT qU हR, M[¨WP Q� aSVP MVNSP Ix�\K हd? aS VK\�W\ VT QK�\Q IT MVNST gIहK\ WYq� VY jYOqKj MQWK हd?


./Q</ Q/08 5d Q80: pT\jQdS Ij, QKSSP\K I[�\K ST OY �oS Lw�K हd, _ह ��PZ
Mp¨°S IT IxtxMsN Sहm हdh OहKx NV ��PZ Mp¨°S VP tKN हd, M[¨WP Q� ®IT Vi USOP±O हd OY aSVY _YVT �SW �T�Sq [TNT हR �j �Y T �SW �T�Sq JP [TNT हR NKMV _T uI \Y²\ tS IVT MV avह� jYOqKj MQW IVT h
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 kK0 Ve QQeQ jK\ : p\jQRS Ij,…(r³_sKS)…

 �P IJKLMN : tdMbU, tdMbU h ^L tPp Q� QN tYMWU h ...(r³_sKS)…
tdb OKuU, tPp Q� QN tYMWU h…(r³_sKS)…

 �PQNP QPjK Ve QKj : Ij, \T हQ� SYMZI [TVj gIहK\ r\ि�\� VT MWU gWq IT �oS Vj IVNP हR h

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, the hon. Minister has repeated ittime and again that it is a floating population of street children. There is a lot of construction work going on in Delhi over the last few years. So, there is a certain minimum number of street children, which may be four lakh or three lakh or two lakh. It is irrelevant. But, there is a sufficient number of street children who have become victims of narcotics and other evil practices, which the hon. Member has mentioned in her original question. It is a new Government which has taken office recently. There is a new emphasis in the programme on children. There are ten Members of Parliament from Delhi and each of them gets Rs. 2 crore under the MPLAD Scheme. Would the hon. Minister consider a proposal of involving the MPLAD fund in opening up vocational centres for the children of labour and others?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, it is a welcome suggestion from the hon. Member. In order to find out how many street children are there, we will conduct a survey. But, again, I would like to add that this will be a tentative kind of figure. (Interruptions)

Employees' dues with Public Sector Enterprises

*284. SHRIJIBON ROY: Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES
AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the employees' dues with the Public Sector Enterprises on account of salary, wages and other statutory dues as on 31st March, 2004, enterprise-wise alongwith the number of workers employed in each unit; and

(b) the steps taken by Government for payment of the dues?
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY

INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN
DEV): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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